
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 18th October, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Deputations are taken at the relevant item in which they apply. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. BEREWOOD, WEST OF WATERLOOVILLE - NEW PRIMARY 

SCHOOL  (Pages 7 - 64) 
 
 To consider a report from the Assistant Director of Waste and 

Environmental Services, which seeks planning application for a new 1.5 
form entry (FE), 315 pupil place Primary School to be located on the 
"Southern School Site" of the Berewood development, to the west of 
Waterlooville at Berewood South development. 
  

7. MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 65 - 80) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Universal Services, which 

provides the Regulatory Committee on the Monitoring and Enforcement 
work undertaken by the Development Management team (including 
monitoring and enforcement) during the period June 2023 – September 
2023. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
  Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
  Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Christopher Donnelly 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Keith House 
 

* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Roger Price 
  Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
 

 
*Present 

  
72.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Stephen Broomfield, Rod Cooper, 
Chris Donnelly and Kim Taylor. Councillor Alex Crawford attended as a deputy 
for Kim Taylor. 
  

73.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

74.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

75.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that six deputations had been received for the meeting, along 
with a County Councillor. Each deputation would have up to 10 minutes to 
address the Committee. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

76.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed the new officers that were introduced to the 
Committee. 
  

77.   FUNTLEY REFUSE TIP (FORMER), TITCHFIELD LANE, WICKHAM, 
FAREHAM  
 
This item was withdrawn from the meeting. 
  

78.   FIELD TO WEST OF A30 WINCHESTER ROAD, HOUNSOME FIELDS, 
BASINGSTOKE  
 
This item was taken last at the meeting. Councillor Lulu Bowerman rejoined the 
meeting for this item and Councillor Mike Ford left the meeting. The voting total 
remained at 12. 
 
Councillor Lance Quantrill declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Retired Association of Golf Secretaries (RAGS) 
 
Proposed new build 2 Form Entry (2FE), 420 pupil place, Primary School 
with SEN Resource Provision for 8 pupils serving the ‘Hounsome Fields’ 
housing development to the south-west of Basingstoke at Field to west of 
A30 Winchester Road, Hounsome Fields, Basingstoke (No. 23/00750/CC3) 
(Site ref: BAE067) 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Waste and 
Environmental Services (item 7 in the minute book), seeking approval for a new 
Primary School in Basingstoke. 
 
The report was summarised and the Committee was shown aerial and elevation 
photos of the site. It was confirmed that updates featured in the update report, 
which had been circulated and published online ahead of the meeting. 
  
The Committee received two deputations on this item. Councillor Julian Jones 
from Dummer Parish Council shared concerns over the nearby roads and the 
speed of vehicles so close to a school and Michael Bates and Liam Presley 
spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application, which was the first 
of three new schools planned ahead of September 2025. 
  
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 
  

         The building would be red brick with a 25yr roof. 
         Any expansion at the school in future years would be to the south of the 

site as a separate wing (and require separate planning permission) 
         The school was future proofed for green technologies, including a ground 

floor heat pump should this be required going forward. 
         Any weekend or evening use would be down to the Academy (and 

require separate planning permission). 
  

Page 4



3 
 

During questions of the officers, it was recognised that there were concerns 
regarding the speed of vehicles and pedestrian/pupil safety at the as yet unbuilt 
crossing over the A30 from the Golf Course housing development, but this was 
not within the remit of the Committee to condition, particularly as there were no 
concerns raised by Highways. It was agreed that an informative concerning 
lowering the 50mph speed limit here would be added to the application so this 
could be looked at further by the applicant. 
  
During debate, some Members felt that they couldn’t support the application due 
to the design of the building whereas others welcomed the design and the future 
proofing that had been done in terms of expansion and green technology. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the recommended  
conditions set out in Appendix A, the update report and an informative being 
included regarding reducing the speed along the A31 close to the school. 
  
Voting 
Favour: 10 
Abstentions: 2 
   

79.   ALTON MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY, A31 ALTON  
 
This item was taken as the first substantive item at the meeting. 
Councillor Lulu Bowerman declared an interest as a Member of Project Integra 
and left the meeting whilst this item was considered, taking the voting total down 
to 12. 
 
Development of an anaerobic digestion facility and waste transfer station, 
including partial demolition and reuse of existing buildings and 
infrastructure at Alton Materials Recovery Facility, A31 Alton GU34 4JD 
(No. 33619/008) EH141 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Waste and 
Environmental Services (item 8 in the minute book) on an application for an 
anaerobic digestion facility on the A31 in Alton. 
 
Officers summarised the proposals, highlighting that this was a very different 
application to that received for the ERF. The Committee was shown aerial and 
elevation photos of the site and it was confirmed that updates feature in the 
update report, which had been circulated and published online ahead of the 
meeting. 
  
The Committee received four deputations on this item. Local resident Mark 
Weldon, Alton Natural History Society member June Chatfield and Binsted 
Parish Councillor Alison Melvin all spoke against the application. Andy Russell 
spoke in support of the application on behalf of the applicant and County 
Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee also shared concerns. 
  
During questions of deputations, the following points were clarified: 

Page 5



4 
 

  
         It was in the applicants interest to keep as much of the biogas produced 

as possible and so all available steps and safety measures would be 
taken to ensure that the emergency release of any gas in the atmosphere 
was avoided. To support this, the recommended safety requirements had 
been doubled. 

         A lot of work and promotion by Hampshire County Council, as Waste 
Disposal Authority, would be done to encourage as much recycling of 
food waste as possible. 

         The site was primarily for Hampshire, but there was capacity to take 
waste from elsewhere if necessary or economically viable. 

  
During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 
  

         Landscaping missing from previous applications was likely due to 
dieback. Officers will assess the compliance with the existing landscaping 
scheme and report back to committee.  

         Capacity had been looked at as part of the proposals, including capture 
rates. 

         A net gain of 10% would only be mandatory from autumn 2023, but the 
proposals would provide an onsite uplift of 13%. 

         The conditions on site would be monitored on site by Hampshire County 
Council enforcement team as well as the Environment Agency as waste 
permitting authority. 

  
During debate, Members acknowledged that a liaison panel would be a good 
way of maintaining a good relationship with local residents and businesses and 
agreed that concerns raised were addressed in the report as well as at the 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 
Appendix A, the update report and completion of a section 106 agreement to 
secure restrictions to prevent Heavy Good Vehicle U-turns on the A31 at Froyle. 
  
Voting 
Favour: 12 (unanimous) 
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 6



1 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 
Date: 18 October 2023 
Title: New 1.5 Form Entry Primary School located on the "Southern 

School Site" of the Berewood development to the west of 
Waterlooville at Berewood South development, west of 
Waterlooville (No. 21/02122/HCS)  
(Site Ref: WRE063) 

Report From: Assistant Director of Waste and Environmental Services 
 

Case Officer 
 
Tim Felstead 
 

Tel:    07761 330557 Email:   tim.felstead@hants.gov.uk   
 
Recommendation 

1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the recommended 
conditions set out in Appendix A. 

 
Executive Summary  

2. The planning application is for a new 1.5 form entry (FE), 315 pupil place 
Primary School. It is proposed to be located on the "Southern School Site" 
of the Berewood development, to the west of Waterlooville at Berewood 
South development. It would serve the emerging ‘Berewood’ housing 
development to the west of Waterlooville – the wider housing development 
is considered and granted by Winchester City Council (outline planning 
permission 10/02862/OUT) and Havant Borough Council (outline planning 
permission APP/10/00828).  

3. This planning application is being considered by the Regulatory Committee 
as a major Regulation 3 development proposal for a new school. 
Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 
(SI 1992/1492) enables the County Council to make planning applications 
to itself as long as the development is to be carried out by (or on behalf of) 
the Council and the interest in the development by the Council is 
significant. In this case, the County Council is the 
[...]
 hoops are located by the main 
entrance; 

• Future expansion of the school to the south will allow the Reception 
play and specialist teaching areas to be extended.  

• Space is to be retained to allow the car park to extend with the future 
school expansion to 2FE; 

• Accessible parking is located close to the school building and main 
entrance; and 

• The ‘bin store’ is positioned, and the car park is arranged, so that the 
refuse vehicle can turn fully within the site boundary.  

• An assessment has been made of the car park to ensure that 8 
numbered pupils attending the SEN Resource Provision can be 
dropped off at site by taxi. 

 
98. The Proposed Landscape General Arrangement plan drawing P12045-

HCC-L-7002 P3 provides further information on landscaping.  

99. A Topographical Survey has been undertaken and provided by the 
developer. The site plateaus in the southeastern corner and falls gently 
from south to north. 

100. A Ground Investigation Report also accompanies the application. 

Page 22



17 
 

Trees 
 

101. A Tree Protection Plan, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and 
BS5837 Survey support the application. 

102. The existing trees that might be impacted are off-site. These are important 
boundary trees located within the marginal hedge lines. They are 
predominantly oak and of good stature. Their retention has been fully 
considered in the design and layout of the proposal. The retention of said 
trees helps retain something of the existing character of the site and 
promotes the reading of the site as a countryside edge. 

103. In line with Hampshire County Council’s declared climate change 
emergency strategy, a significant number of new trees will be planted 
within the school as a key part of the landscaping scheme. Their indicative 
positions are indicated on the proposed Landscape Strategy P12045-
HCC-L-7001-P9, but the end position will consider their relationship with 
existing trees and not conflict with them. Others are in ope
[...]
023/0316 
WRE063 
Berewood South development, west of 
Waterlooville  
(New 1.5 Form Entry Primary School 
located on the "Southern School Site" of 
the Berewood development to the west of 
Waterlooville   

Hampshire County Council 

 

Page 40



 

35 
 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENTS: 

1. Equality Duty 
a. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality 

Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its 
functions to the need to: 

- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected 
characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation); 

- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, 
sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons 
who do not share it.  

b. Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular 
to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 
sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not 
share it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by 
such persons is disproportionally low. 

 
Officers considered the information provided by the applicant, together with the 
response from consultees and other parties, and determined that th
[...]
th those adopting and/or maintaining the proposed 
systems, which could include the Highway Authority, Local Planning 
Authority, Parish Councils, Water Companies and private management 
companies. 
 

4. For SuDS systems to be adopted by Hampshire Highways it is recommended 
that you visit the website at: 
https://www.hants.gov.uk/transport/developers/constructionstandards  for 
guidance on which drainage features would be suitable for adoption. Where 
the proposals are connecting to an existing drainage system it is likely that 
the authorities responsible for maintaining those systems will have their own 
design requirements. These requirements will need to be reviewed and 
agreed as part of any surface water drainage scheme. 
 

5. Guidance on preparing Community Use Agreements is available from Sport 
England. http://www.sportengland.org/planningapplications/ . 
 

6. The Outline Planning permission for the wider development of the West of 
Waterlooville Major Development Area (MDA), was granted on 18 April 2012 
(planning permission 10/02862/OUT) and was granted by Havant Borough 
Council on 18 April 2012 (outline planning permission APP/10/00828. 

Page 51

https://www.hants.gov.uk/transport/developers/constructionstandards
http://www.sportengland.org/planningapplications/
https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=LBF4J4BP0CB00&activeTab=summary


This page is intentionally left blank



New 1.5 Form Entry Primary School located on 
'Southern School Site' of the Berewood 
development to the west of Waterlooville
Application No: 23/01386/HCS
Site Ref: WRE063

Drawn by: Planning Control & Development Management 

Regulatory Committee
Date: 18 October 2023 R

Universal Services

Location Plan

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2016

0 200 400100 M

Legend
BOAT
Bridleway
Footpath
Restricted Byway
Application Area

1:8,000

Existing Berewood School

Page 53



This page is intentionally
[...]
23

1.0 Main Approach to School

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Berewood South Primary

1.5FE with Resource

Provision

Visual of Western Elevation

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2020. All rights reserved.

HCC 100019180.

PLANNING

Not to Scale

P12045-HCC-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1802

March 2023

1.0 Visual of Western Elevation

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Information Report 
 
Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 18 October 2023 

Title: Monitoring and Enforcement Update 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: David Smith 

Tel:    01962 845891 Email: david.smith@hants.gov.uk  

Purpose of this Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Regulatory 

Committee on the Monitoring and Enforcement work undertaken by the 
Development Management team (including monitoring and enforcement) 
Planning during the period June 2023 – September 2023.  

Recommendation 
2. That the contents of this report be noted. 

Executive Summary  
3. The report details the number of complaints on authorised and unauthorised 

sites, and the outcome of negotiations, including, when necessary, 
enforcement action undertaken. 

4. The report also details development control work dealing with Planning 
Condition (Article 27) applications and Non-Material Amendments. 

Complaints 
5. The majority of complaints received during the period June 2023 – 

September 2023 related to unauthorised development (10 sites) and 
breaches of operational planning conditions on existing mineral and waste 
sites (9 sites). Investigation and negotiation have followed with planning 
applications under consideration for 4 of the sites, with 3 more planning 
applications pending. Investigations are still ongoing at 2 sites.  The 
remainder have been resolved or were enquiries made about general site 
operations, fly-tipping, odour and waste related development that were dealt 
with in-
[...]
en relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 
None  

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Berewood, West of Waterlooville - New Primary School
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Recommendation
	1.	That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the recommended conditions set out in Appendix A.
	Executive Summary
	2.	The planning application is for a new 1.5 form entry (FE), 315 pupil place Primary School. It is proposed to be located on the "Southern School Site" of the Berewood development, to the west of Waterlooville at Berewood South development. It would serve the emerging ‘Berewood’ housing development to the west of Waterlooville – the wider housing development is considered and granted by Winchester City Council (outline planning permission 10/02862/OUT) and Havant Borough Council (outline planning permission APP/10/00828).
	3.	This planning application is being considered by the Regulatory Committee as a major Regulation 3 development proposal for a new school. Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 (SI 1992/1492) enables the County Council to make planning applications to itself as long as the development is to be carried out by (or on behalf of) the Council and the interest in the development by the Council is significant. In this case, the County Council is the landowner and therefore has a significant interest in the completed development.
	4.	The site lies within the Winchester City Council administrative area. The wider West of Waterlooville Developme
[...]
-A-1802



	7 Monitoring and Enforcement Update
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Information Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Regulatory Committee on the Monitoring and Enforcement work undertaken by the Development Management team (including monitoring and enforcement) Planning during the period June 2023 – September 2023.

	Recommendation
	2.	That the contents of this report be noted.

	Executive Summary
	3.	The report details the number of complaints on authorised and unauthorised sites, and the outcome of negotiations, including, when necessary, enforcement action undertaken.
	4.	The report also details development control work dealing with Planning Condition (Article 27) applications and Non-Material Amendments.

	Complaints
	5.	The majority of complaints received during the period June 2023 – September 2023 related to unauthorised development (10 sites) and breaches of operational planning conditions on existing mineral and waste sites (9 sites). Investigation and negotiation have followed with planning applications under consideration for 4 of the sites, with 3 more planning applications pending. Investigations are still ongoing at 2 sites.  The remainder have been resolved or were enquiries made about general site operations, fly-tipping, odour and waste related development that were dealt with in-house or referred to either the Environment Agency (EA) or Local Planning Authorities as non-County matters.
	Enforcement Actions
	6.	In the period up to September 2023, one Enforcement Notice was served with 2 previous Breach of Condition Notices (BCN) are still extant, with all other matters either addressed through the planning system or remedied through negotiation.
	7.	The following provides an update on the latest Notice and enforcement activities since they were previously reported to the committee.
	Table 1: Update on enforcement activities
	8.	Further information on the full suite of enforcement power

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 18th October, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Christopher Donnelly 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
  Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 

*  Councillor Keith House 
   Councillor Adam Jackman 
*  Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
   
 

*Present 
  

134.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Lulu Bowerman, Pal Hayre and Adam 
Jackman. Councillor Stephen Philpott attended as a deputy for Lulu Bowerman. 
  

135.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

136.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

137.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that one deputation had been received for the meeting along 
with a County Councillor. 
 
  



2 
 

138.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that several virtual training sessions had been 
arranged, including one on Minerals on 6 November and a second on Waste, 
scheduled for the 20 November. Whilst they were primarily aimed at new 
Members, all Members were welcome to attend if they wished to. 
  

139.   BEREWOOD, WEST OF WATERLOOVILLE - NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
New 1.5 Form Entry Primary School located on the "Southern School Site" 
of the Berewood development to the west of Waterlooville at Berewood 
South development, west of Waterlooville (No. 21/02122/HCS) (Site Ref: 
WRE063) 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Waste and 
Environmental Services regarding an application for a new primary school at the 
Berewood South development. 
 
The updated report was shown and summarised for Members, highlighting some 
minor amendments to the report including an update to the parking provision on 
site. Members were shown aerial photographs of the site and surrounding area, 
including details of the wider housing development currently being processed in 
which the school would serve. Site plans were also shown that provided 
Members with detailed elevations and imaging of the proposed school. 
  
The Committee received a deputation from the applicant, who spoke in support 
of the proposals and explained the design principles. County Councillor Jackie 
Porter also spoke in her capacity as the Opposition Spokesperson for Children 
and Young People and whilst was in favour of the school build, had reservations 
over the name and future public use. 
  
During questions of clarification of the deputations, the following points were 
confirmed: 
  

• Cladding was still used but the wood was treated to prevent any fire risks. 
• Economics meant that a gas boiler was required to get the school up and 

running, but the school had been designed so that a ground source heat 
pump could be used in the future when affordable. Whilst using gas was 
not ideal, it was expected that it would be used minimally. 

• The school was developer funded. 
• A modest amount of artificial grass had been used as part of designing 

the outdoor space so it could be used by children all year round. 
• Any future expansion of the school would be done so to the south and as 

it was a two-storey building, the extension would not take up too much 
space. The current school building was oversized for a 1.5 form entry to 
further help accommodate this. 

• The change in car movements and parking in the update report was due 
to an error in the report, with the correct required car parking spaces 
being 31. The Highway response in paragraph 88 of the report was to the 



3 
 

correct figures as stated in the update report. The provision was based on 
HCC policy. 

  
During questions of the officer, the following points were clarified: 
  

• Whilst a framework travel plan had been done, the final version required 
data gathered within the first year of the school opening in order to be 
effective and therefore couldn’t be completed in advance of the school 
opening. 

• The parking and drop-off/collection provision complied with local policy, so 
if any further changes were requested then these would need to be 
discussed with the developer. 

• The transport statement referred to lay-bys suitable for 10 vehicles, but 
this was outside of the boundary of the site and therefore not relevant to 
the planning application. 

  
During debate, some Members felt the design of the school could be improved in 
terms of the exterior and utilising green energy. Other Members on the 
Committee felt that the exterior aesthetics of the school was not a priority or 
likely to be noticed by the children and the interior was the most important, being 
where they would be spending their time. Whilst there were reservations over the 
proposals, it was largely agreed that they were not sufficient to refuse the 
application on planning grounds. 
 
Following debate, officers confirmed that no objections had been received on the 
application and the design was heavily dictated by budgetary constraints that 
were not previously in place. The proposals were rated ‘excellent’ according to 
Building Research Establishment Environment Assessment Method (BREEAM) 
standards and be marked ‘outstanding’ for energy efficiency. 
 
In response to Members concerns over not using green energy at the school at 
the outset and reducing the need for gas heating, it was agreed that an 
informative would be added regarding the natural gas heating system being 
replaced by a non-fossil fuel based heating system such as ground or air source 
heat pump be utilised as early as possible.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to: 

-       The update report 
-       An informative regarding the ground heat pump being operational as soon 

as possible; and 
-       The conditions set out in Appendix A (including any amendments in the 

update report) 
  
Voting 
Favour: 9 
Against: 3 
Abstentions: 1 (Councillor Kim Taylor was unable to vote due to arriving late to 
the meeting). 
  



4 
 

   
140.   MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Universal Services (item 7 
in the minute book), which updated Committee on the Monitoring and 
Enforcement work undertaken by the Development Management team (including 
monitoring and enforcement) Planning during the period June 2023 – September 
2023. 
  
It was confirmed that the ‘PPE mountain’ had been completely cleared with most 
of the material being recycled in Southampton. Members were also updated on 
Jackson’s Farm, which would likely be submitting an application to become a 
transfer station in the near future. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The contents of the report were noted. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


